Group companies maintain their accounting records and prepare their statutory financial statements in
accordance with the Regulations on Accounting and Reporting of the country in which they are incorporated
and registered. Accounting policies and financial reporting procedures in these jurisdictions may differ
substantially from those generally accepted under IFRS. Accordingly, the accompanying financial
statements, which have been prepared from the Group’s statutory based accounting records, reflect
adjustments and reclassifications necessary for such financial statements to be presented in accordance with
the standards and interpretations prescribed by the IASB.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except as
disclosed in the accounting policies in Note 4.

OJSC Rosinter Restaurants Holding
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

10

3. Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements (continued)

Reclassifications

The Group has made the reclassifications in the 2010 comparative numbers as follows:

Extract from Consolidated Income Statement

2010,

as reported Reclassifications
2010,

as revised

Revenue  9,745,948 – 9,745,948
Cost of sales* (7,405,429) (22,811) (7,428,240)
Gross profit 2,340,519 (22,811) 2,317,708

Selling, general and administrative expenses*, (1,530,404) 32,043 (1,498,361)
Start-up expenses for new restaurants  (51,933) – (51,933)
Other gains 44,882 – 44,882
Other losses (171,971)  (171,971)
Profit from operating activities before impairment 631,093 9,232 640,325

Reversal of impairment of operating assets
Losses from impairment of operating assets 3,884 – 3,884
Profit from operating activities after impairment 634,977 9,232 644,209

Financial income 44,393 – 44,393
Financial expense (277,472) (9,232) (286,704)
Foreign exchange losses, net (19,130) – (19,130)
Share of (losses)/profits of joint venture and associates (21,873) – (21,873)

Profit/(Loss) before income tax  360,895 – 360,895

* The Group reclassified encashment and materials attributable to restaurant activity from selling, general and administrative
expenses to cost of sales in the amount of RUR 19,091 and 3,720 respectively.

 The Group reclassified expenses attributable to financing activity from selling, general and administrative expenses to
financial expenses in the amount of RUR 9,232.

These reclassifications provide reliable and more relevant information compared with competitors.

Changes in Accounting Policy and Disclosures

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year, except that the